(1) For the purpose of calculating this ratio, �earnings� consist of earnings before income taxes and fixed charges
(exclusive of interest capitalized). �Fixed charges� consist of interest expense, capitalized interest and the
estimated interest portion of rents.

(2) On July 14, 2015, we redeemed $5.0 billion aggregate principal amount of our senior notes. The ratio of
earnings to fixed charges for the fiscal year ended June 27, 2015 does not give pro forma effect to such
redemption of senior notes or the use of net proceeds from this offering. See �Capitalization.�

S-10

Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 30

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of June 27, 2015 on:

� an actual basis;

� an as adjusted basis to give effect to the redemption on July 14, 2015 of all $5.0 billion in aggregate
principal amount of our 1.45% Senior Notes due 2017, 2.35% Senior Notes due 2019, 3.00% Senior
Notes due 2021, 3.50% Senior Notes due 2024, 4.35% Senior Notes due 2034 and 4.50% Senior
Notes due 2044; and

� an as further adjusted basis to reflect the issuance of the notes offered hereby, and the repayment of
approximately $500 million of our outstanding commercial paper as set forth under �Use of Proceeds.�

As of June 27, 2015

Actual
As

adjusted
As further
Adjusted

(In thousands except for share data)
Cash: $ $ $ 1,500,000
Short-term debt:
Total short-term debt � � �
Long-term debt:
U.S. commercial paper(1) � 819,963 431,464
Senior notes, interest at 5.25%, maturing on February 12, 2018 502,608 502,608 502,608
Senior notes, interest at 5.375%, maturing on March 17, 2019 248,824 248,824 248,824
Senior notes, interest at 2.60%, maturing on June 12, 2022 444,212 444,212 444,212

Edgar Filing: SYSCO CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 31